
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 27 April 2017 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Room D&E, Ground Floor, Layden House, 
76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on Floor 2 which will also operate as an ‘Open Cou
[...]
reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 
The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgacwb 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Community Wellbeing Board – Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  
Izzi Seccombe (Chairman) Warwickshire County Council 

David Coppinger Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
Graham Gibbens Kent County Council 
Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 

Liz Mallinson Cumbria County Council 
Vic Pritchard Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Ernest White Leicestershire County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Linda Chilton Derbyshire County Council 

Judith Wallace North Tyneside Council 
Sue Woolley Lincolnshire County Council 

  
Labour ( 7)  

Linda Thomas (Vice-Chair) Bolton Council 
Jonathan McShane Hackney London Borough Council 

Lynn Travis Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
Carole Burdis North Tyneside Council 

Phil Bale Cardiff Council 
Jackie Meldrum Lambeth London Borough Council 

Rachel Eden Reading Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Maureen Cummings Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

Azhar Ali Lancashire County Council 
Robin Moss Bath & North East Somerset Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Mayor Kate Allsop (Deputy 
Chair) 

Mansfield District Council 

Mark Ereira-Guyer Suffolk County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Helen Grant Richmondshire District Council 

James Moyies Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
  

Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Richard Kemp CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Liverpool City Council 

Doreen Huddart Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Lucy Nethsingha Cambridgeshire County Council 



 

 

 
 

LGA Community Wellbeing Board 
Attendance 2016-2017 
 

Councillors 7/10/16 1/12/16 16/02/17 

Conservative    

Izzi Seccombe Yes Yes Yes 

David Coppinger Yes Yes Yes 

Graham Gibbens Yes Yes Yes 

Keith Glazier Yes Yes Yes 

Liz Mallinson Yes Yes Yes 

Victor Pritchard Yes Yes Yes 

Ernest White Yes Yes Yes 

    

Labour    

Linda Thomas   Yes No Yes 

Jonathan McShane Yes No Yes 

Lynn Travis Yes Yes Yes 

Carole Burdis Yes No No 

Phil Bale No No Yes 

Jackie Meldrum Yes Yes Yes 

Rachel Eden Yes Yes Yes 

    

Independent    

Kate Allsop Yes Yes Yes 

Mark Ereira-Guyer Yes No Yes 

    

Lib Dem    

Richard Kemp CBE Yes Yes Yes 

Doreen Huddart Yes Yes Yes 

    

Substitutes    

Robin Moss Yes Yes Yes 

Maureen Cummings Yes Yes  

James Moyies Yes Yes  

    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
 

Community Wellbeing Board 
 
Thursday 27 April 2017 
 
11.00 am 
 
Room D&E, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 

 

 Items Page  

1.   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Presentation from Duncan Selbie, Chief Executive of 
Public Health England 
 

  

 Duncan Selbie, Chief Executive of Public Health 
England, will attend to speak on Public Health England 
and its work with Local Government. Duncan will then 
engage in discussion with the Board.  
 

  

3.   Presentation from Richard Humphries, Senior Fellow 
at the King's Fund 
 

  

 Richard Humphries, Senior Fellow at the King’s Fund, to 
give a presentation on the current issues facing care and 
health, how they might be impacted by the forthcoming 
General Election, and what opportunities and risks this 
period presents for the sector. Richard will then engage 
in a discussion with the Board. 
 

  

4.   Update on lead members' special meeting on 
children and young people's mental health and 
wellbeing 
 

1 - 12  

5.   The Future of Local Commissioning project with 
NHS Confed and NHSCC 
 

13 - 18  

6.   Update on Other Board Business 
 

19 - 22  

7.  
[...]
 in psychosis, 
the improved access to psychological therapies programme and liaison psychiatry was 
issued in 2015. Work to support commissioners and providers implement the standards 
and collect data is ongoing. 

 
On-line mental health support services, social media and cyber bullying  
 
31. On-line counselling services are seen as a positive move, however it is recognised that 

the internet can also enable access to material that can cause harm to a child’s mental 
health and wellbeing. Social media has a growing impact on children and young people’s 
mental health. Dudley has identified six young people who have committed suicide due 
to cyberbullying. 

 

32. Children need to be taught e-resilience and council’s need to be mindful of internet 
access in public facilities such as libraries. Young people will rarely share concerns 

                                           
5 Singh et al. (2010) Process, outcome and experience of transition from child to adult mental healthcare: 
multi-perspective study 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 

27 April 2017 

  Appendix 2 
 

about cyberbullying for risk of having their technology taken away. Staff need training to 
understand the dangers and opportunities of digital technology including Apps. 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 

27 April 2017 

 

     

The Future of Local Commissioning project with NHS Confed and 
NHSCC 
 
Purpose  
 

For discussion and direction. 

 
 
Summary 
 
This report outlines proposals for a joint initiative with NHS Confederation, NHS Clinical 
Commissioners (NHSCC) and other key partners to influence the policy agenda on the future 
of local commissioning. 
 
 

 
Recommendation  
 
Members are requested to discuss and comment on the outlined proposals in section 7 of 
the report. 
 
 
Action 
 
Officers to take action as directed by members. 
 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Alyson Morley 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Pho
[...]
 Confed to lead 

 
8. What we need to build on. 

  

8.1. There is already a substantial body of work on various aspects of local 
commissioning. In addition, there is an extensive policy framework for local 
government and the NHS. This project will need to have regard to and build on the 
following: 

 
8.1.1. The Five Year Forward View and associated guidance and policy 

frameworks and commissioning. 

 

8.1.2. The legal and policy framework for health and social care commissioning.  

 

8.1.3. Existing good practice, such as Commissioning for Better Outcome. 

 

8.1.4. Cabinet office report and other reports on the future of health and adult 

social care. 

 

8.1.5. Research and analysis by think tank and research institutions, including 

the King’s Fund, Localis, Reform and Nuffield Institute work.  

 

8.1.6. Emerging good practice from STPs, New Models of Care Vanguards and 

Integration Pioneers on effective commissioning. 

 

Implications for Wales 

 
9. Health and social care is a devolved responsibility. 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 

27 April 2017 

 

     

Financial Implications 

 

10. None. 

Next Steps 

11. Members are requested to discuss and comment on the outlined proposals in section 7 
of the report. 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 

27 April 2017 

 

 
 

Update on Other Board Business  

Purpose of report 
  
For information and comment. 
 
Summary 
 
Members to note the following updates: 
 

 The Spring Budget 2017 

 Integration and BCF Policy Framework 2017- 2019 and NHS England Delivery Plan 

 Sustainability and Transformation Partnerships  

 Soft Drinks Levy 

 Health and Wellbeing in Rural Areas 

 Public health working with the voluntary, community and social enterprise sector 

 LGA Annual Public Health report – four years on 

 A collection of essays on four years of public health within local government 

 

 
Recommendations 
 
Memb
[...]
lth inequalities since public 
health was formally transferred from the NHS in April 2013. 

 
A collection of essays on four years of public health within local government 

15. Public health made the formal transfer to local government in April 2013, and in the last 
four years great strides have been made to tackle the wider social and economic 
determinants of poor health. This publication was commissioned by the LGA to capture 
the thoughts of those working hard to make the new system work with contributions from 
councillors, directors of public health, providers, commissioners, academics and other 
key decision makers. 

16. Some of the articles are deliberately challenging and provocative; some of them present 
a picture of what is already happening in local government to tackle the social 
determinants of health; some of them look to what more local authorities could do in the 
future, either with additional powers or by using their existing powers and remit. 

 
 

Page 22

Agenda Item 6

http://www.local.gov.uk/public-health-working-voluntary-community-and-social-enterprise-sector-new-opportunities-and
http://www.local.gov.uk/lga-annual-public-health-report-four-years
http://www.local.gov.uk/maintaining-our-momentum-essays-four-years-public-health


 

 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 

27 April 2017 

 

 
 

 

Note of last Community Wellbeing Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Community Wellbeing Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 16 February 2017 

Venue: Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Board noted Cllr Doreen Huddart’s and Cllr Carole Burdis’ apologies. 
 
Cllr Ereira-Guyer declared an interest in item 3 as he has worked with Harrow Council 
in the past, and Cllr Robin Moss declared an interest in item 2 as he worked for a 
charity supporting young
[...]
 commented that supporting areas of deprivation needed to be 
focused on, and that there should be a focus on early intervention as what was 
provided at home had an impact on health.  

 Members expressed a view that income made from the levy should be sent 
though local authority public health, it was emphasised that public health should 
act as a conduit in distributing the money to schools. 

 It was suggested a meeting be arranged with the Rt Hon Edward Timpson MP 
to discuss this further, and that letters should be sent to the relevant select 
committees. 

 Members expressed a view schools should be included in this discussion. 
 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 

27 April 2017 

 

 

 
Action 
 
Officers to incorporate the Board’s views in the LGA’s future position on how local 
government should influence government policy in relation to the allocation of funding 
from the soft drinks industry and to invite the Rt Hon Edward Timpson MP to discuss 
this with lead members of the Board. 
 

5   Review of Appropriate Adult provision for vulnerable adults 
  

 

 Kevin Halden, Senior Adviser, introduced the report and explained that it was in 
response to a recent review commissioned by the Home Office from the National 
Appropriate Adult Network (NAAN) which had raised concerns with the availability of 
Appropriate Adults for adults who are mentally vulnerable, in particular, how provision is 
determined, administered, directed and funded. Further to this he explained to the 
Board that the report detailed seven future options for the provision of Appropriate 
Adults.  
 
In the discussion which followed Members raised concerns that for any organisation 
accepting responsibility this would be an unfunded burden. 
 
The Chairman concluded and summarised the Boards views with the following points; 
 

 Local authorities are not prepared to take on more statutory duties without further 
funding. 

 The Board don’t feel they are empowered to indicate other organisations or 
agencies that should take this on. 

 The Board expressed concerns that vulnerable adults fall through the net as a 
consequence of a scattergun approach in the support provided. 

 Local authorities are particularly concerned they will have to pick up safeguarding 
where vulnerable adults have fallen through the net. 

 
Decision 
 
The Board did not agree to support any of the seven future options included in the 
report. 
 

 

6   Update on Other Board Business 
  

 

 Mark Norris, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced the report, which presented updates 
on various areas of the Board’s work which were not included as part of other items on 
the agenda. 
   
Decision 
 
The Board noted the updates contained in the report. 
 

 

7   Minutes of the last meeting 
  

 

 The Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 December 2016.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 

27 April 2017 

 

 

 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
Deputy-chairman Mayor Kate Allsop Mansfield District Council 
 Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 

 
Members Cllr David Coppinger Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
 Cllr Graham Gibbens Kent County Council 
 Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Liz Mallinson Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Vic Pritchard Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Ernest White Leicestershire County Council 
 Cllr Jonathan McShane Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Lynn Travis Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Phil Bale Cardiff Council 
 Cllr Jackie Meldrum Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eden Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr Mark Ereira Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Robin Moss Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Doreen Huddart Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Carole Burdis North Tyneside Council 

 
In Attendance Paul Farmer CBE Chief Executive of MIND 
 Cllr Ann Whitehead Harrow Council 
 Bernie Flaherty Harrow Council 
 Mario Casiero Harrow Council 

 
 

Page 28

Agenda Item 7





E3 LAYDEN HOUSE BY RAIL 

Thameslink - Farnngdon, Barbican 

(Restricted service), City Thameslink 

&
LAYDEN HOUSE BY UNDERGROUND 

Circle/ Metropolitan/ Hammersmith & City -

Farringdon, Barbican 

Central Line - Chancery lane 

LAYDEN HOUSE BY BUS 

63, 55, 38,259 

Layden House

76-86 Turnmill Street,
London
EC1 M 5LG

Tel: 020 7664 3000 Fax: 020 7664 3030

*The Local Government Association will be based at Layden House whilst refurbishment takes place at their offices in Smith Square.

Public Transport
Layden House is served well by public transport. The 
nearest mainline station is Farringdon (Circle, Hammersmith & City and Metropolitan Lines. It also has Overground lines)
Bus routes - Farringdon Station
63 - Kings Cross - Crystal Palace Parade (Stop A/B)
55 - Oxford Circus -High Road Leyton (Stop E/K)
243 - Redvers Road - Waterloo Bridge (Stop E/K)

Cycling Facilties
The nearest Santander Cycle Hire racks are on Theobold's Road. 
For more information please go to www.tfl.gov.uk

Car Parks
Smithfield Car Park - EC1A 9DY
NCP Car Park London Saffron Hill - EC1N 8XA

Page 30


	Agenda
	4 Update on lead members' special meeting on children and young people's mental health and wellbeing
	Appendix1SpecialReportonCAHMS
	Appendix2SummaryoftheissuesandchallengesthatwerehighlightedattheSpecialInterestMeeting

	5 The Future of Local Commissioning project with NHS Confed and NHSCC
	6 Update on Other Board Business
	7 Minutes of the last meeting
	 Layden House map





Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image2.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	


	[image: image1.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	



Note of last Community Wellbeing Board meeting
	Title:


	Community Wellbeing Board

	Date:


	Thursday 27 April 2017

	Venue:
	Room D&E, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG

	
	


Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note
	Item
	Decisions and actions
	


<AI1>

	1  
	Apologies and Declarations of Interest
 
	

	
	The Board noted Cllr Liz Mallinson, Cllr Lynn Travis, Cllr Jackie Meldrum’s and Cllr Carole Burdis’ apologies.

Cllr Robin Moss declared an interest in item 4 as he runs a service for young people. 


	


</AI1>

<AI2>

	2  
	Presentation from Duncan Selbie, Chief Executive of Public Health England
 
	

	
	The Chairman introduced Duncan Selbie, Chief Executive of Public Health England, who had been invited to attend the Board to discuss Public Health England and its work with Local Government.
Duncan expressed that he would like to pursue greater visibility in the work of local authorities in improving public health. He also emphasised Public Health England’s goal was not only to improve length of life, but the length of life in good health. 

He highlighted the challenges faced by Public Health England and local government in improving public health; in particular that their two biggest restraints in improving public health is obesity and tobacco, one in four hospital beds are occupied by a smoker and there hasn’t been enough interest in hospitals becoming smoke free. Further to this he emphasised that addressing these issues was not a political issue, but an economic one. He also highlighted the importance of employment for good health; which has been evidenced and that getting people back into work will be a priority going forward. Creating jobs people can get and access from where they live will be beneficial for public health. He also emphasised the importance of a decent place to live, friendship and affection in an individual’s health.

Duncan stated that it was their duty to improve the public health of the people as direct health care could only provide a small fraction of these things.

Further to this Duncan gave praise to the role of local government in public health. He stated that local authorities have applied both rigour and discipline, as well as having made savings and improved outcomes. He also highlighted that sector led improvement would remain critical. Duncan expressed his pride in local government and that he looked forward to continuing to work with the Local Government Association to demonstrate the impact councils had on health.

In the discussion with Duncan which followed Members raised the following points:

· A Member asked what could be done to improve joint work regarding Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STPs).

· A concern was raised regarding the public health funding formula. A Member asked how Duncan would ensure there will not be errors in how the funding is divided between local authorities.

· A Member asked how we can demonstrate the value of parks and pools in decreasing obesity, in particular in areas of deprivation.

· In response to the question on STPs Duncan explained that more leadership from local authorities would be critical in joint work going forward as only local authorities have the necessary focus on place.

· In response to the concern raised on the public health funding formula Duncan explained that he would not forget the previous error in the funding formula and that establishing the new formula would be a very thoughtful process.

· It was highlighted regarding the value of parks and pools that showing connection to outcome would be important in demonstrating their importance to central government. 

· A Member asked what Councils can do to address inequalities in health between localities.

· A concern was raised that in Public Health England’s last five year forward view there was not enough reference to the contribution of local government in prevention.

· A concern was raised over the danger of new drugs on public health.

· Regarding inequalities in health between localities Duncan emphasised the importance of the impact of tobacco, diet and exercise on the public as well as in recognising areas of deprivation. He explained that local authorities will need to focus on working together to counter these issues across boundaries.

· Duncan emphasised the importance of economics in improving public health, in particular in ensuring more jobs are created for local people. Increasing prosperity and ensuring people can get back into work will play a big role in improving public health in future. 

· Duncan also emphasised that recovery rates have only ever improved since local authorities had taken on public health responsibilities. 

· Regarding legal highs Duncan gave reassurance that central government are wary that this issue needs to be addressed and that the main focus for the time being would be ensuring the public have the support required.

Decision
The Board noted the presentation.


	


</AI2>

<AI3>

	3  
	Presentation from Richard Humphries, Senior Fellow at the King's Fund
 
	

	
	The Chairman welcomed and introduced Richard Humphries, Senior Fellow of the King’s Fund, to give a presentation on the current issues facing care and health, how they might be impacted by the forthcoming General Election, and what opportunities and risks this period presents for the sector. The Chairman also expressed the gratitude of the Board to Richard for having agreed to give his presentation at such short notice.
Richard gave an overview of the King’s Fund and the key challenges to adult social care in coming years. In particular he identified funding, and workforce pressures, and the need for service transformation and better public awareness and engagement on social care. Regarding workforce issues he highlighted a concern that, for the most part, working in adult social care is not seen as high status work. He also emphasised the importance of making the best use of technology and developing the right kind of integrated care. 

As a part of his presentation he detailed the previous efforts over the last two decades of governments to tackle the question of adult social care sustainability for the long-term. He also raised the options for sustainable funding, breaking these down broadly to ‘public’ (taxation and/or redirection of existing spending on older and disable people) and ‘private’ (charges, insurance, means testing and equity release). Richard emphasised that there are no examples abroad where social care has relied on one sole source of funding. He explained that public opinion is very divided on how social care should be paid for.

Richard highlighted opportunities for future work on the adult social care agenda including; the potential for social care to be a key campaign issue, to promote public awareness on social care and to explore different funding options. He emphasised the importance of maintaining momentum on the agenda as there will likely be strong media interest given political parties’ different approaches to adult social care. 

Richard also highlighted risks to the adult social care agenda, in particular; he raised a concern that the political focus on Brexit could force out key domestic issues, the momentum behind reform and the green paper could slow, and heightened political fault lines post-Election could damage cross-party consensus for change. 

Richard explained to the Board that the fundamental challenges facing adult social care will not have changed following the general election. He identified post-election issues in the effect on key policies and of NHS pressures, STPs and the emergence of accountable care systems on the future of adult social care. He also expressed concern as to the uncertainty around the implications of Brexit on the social care workforce, effect on economy and public finances as well as in distracting from domestic issues. 

In the discussion which followed Members raised the following points;

(         A Member raised a query as to what the role of local authorities in STPs would be going forward.

(         A concern was also raised regarding the challenge faced by local authorities in creating a sustainable workforce and sustainable social care. 

(         A view was expressed that local authorities required greater flexibility to try something different to meet these challenges, and raised whether devolution would assist.

(         A Member raised a query as to the correct balance on how the additional money for adult social care should be spent.

(         Richard explained that local government needs to be centrally involved in STPs, and that the Scottish example of the changes they have made without looking to taxation to fund social care. 

(         Richard also stated that evidence is suggesting a reduced use of residential care is worth looking into.

(         Regarding the £2 billion in additional funding Richard advised that local judgement should be paramount in influencing how this is spent.

(         A concern was raised about NHSE’s willingness to engage with local government.

(         Richard expressed a view that NHSE should want to work far closer with local government to reduce the need for social care.

(         Regarding a concern raised as to how local authorities can change the culture around adult social care Richard explained that there are deeply entrenched cultural ideas and that we should expect it to be a difficult challenge to change this.

Decision

The Board noted the presentation.


	


</AI3>

<AI4>

	4  
	Update on lead members' special meeting on children and young people's mental health and wellbeing
 
	

	
	Deepa Patel, Adviser, introduced the report updating the Board on the lead members' special meeting on children and young people's mental health and wellbeing and seeking the Boards views on resulting actions and next steps. She informed the Board that, based on the issues identified by lead members at the special meeting, suggested actions had been detailed in the report. Deepa advised that this update had also been reported to the Children and Young Peoples Board meeting on 23 March 2017. Members were asked whether they would like to suggest any additional actions or identify if any should be prioritised. 

Lead members expressed a view that the lead members’ special meeting on children and young people’s mental health and wellbeing had been very useful piece of work.

In the discussion that followed, the Board raised the following points:

· Members emphasised the key role of schools in identifying and responding to children and young people’s mental health and wellbeing, but also noted those not attending school needed to be considered.

· A view was expressed that the LGA should seek clarity as to how the future Government intends to improve the transition from Children’s and Young People’s Services to Adult Services.

· A concern was raised that in a Members constituency many of the teenagers who have committed suicide were home educated and as a consequence could not be referred to children and adult mental health services by a teacher.

· A Member suggested that it would be useful to share this work with the Royal College of Nursing going forward.

· Members emphasised that a greater focus on supporting families and parents would be beneficial going forward. 

· A Member expressed we needed to continue to be mindful of the impact of Cyber Bullying on the mental health of young people. 

The Chairman explained that in her own local authority they were pursuing commissioning services with their local partners with the aim to redesign their children and adolescent mental health service. She expressed a concern that they had found the market to not be responding to this need and that they were limited in the amount of providers available.  

Decision

The Board noted the report and provided their views on the suggested actions.

Action

Officers to incorporate the Boards views in forthcoming work as detailed in the report, with priority given to the suggested round table discussion.

	


</AI4>

<AI5>

	5  
	The Future of Local Commissioning project with NHS Confed and NHSCC
 
	

	
	Alyson Morley, Senior Adviser, introduced the report outlining to the Board proposals for a joint initiative with NHS Confederation, NHS Clinical Commissioners (NHSCC) and other key partners to influence the policy agenda on the future of local commissioning. She explained to Members that as a result of the recent announcement of the June 2017 general election the outlined proposals in section 7 of the report would all change and the timelines indicated would no longer be achievable. Alyson emphasised that despite this it would be valuable to discuss how the Board would like to approach the purpose, process and governance arrangements for future joint work on the Future of Local Commissioning. Alyson explained that it would be important to emphasise the value of a place based approach, to stress the importance of local accountability and ensuring the new government would receive our key asks as early as possible.

In the discussion which followed Members raised the following points;

· A view was expressed that we need to concentrate on outcomes and responsibility.

· A view was expressed that we need to ensure our vision for health and social care is a medium to long term one.

· A member raised the importance of local government being at the table to discuss the future of health devolution.

· Concerns were raised that further integration could be difficult to achieve.

· The Chairman expressed a view that local Health and Wellbeing Boards should not have been excluded from the STP process.

· A concern was raised that the NHS was remaining cautious in how they work in partnership with local government. 

· Members emphasised that the LGA should not be holding back and should drive forward with our key asks to the new government quickly. 

Decision

The Board noted and provided comments on the report.

Action

Officers to incorporate the Boards views in approaching the purpose, process and governance arrangements for future joint work on the Future of Local Commissioning.


	


</AI5>

<AI6>

	6  
	Update on Other Board Business
 
	

	
	Mark Norris, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced the report, which presented updates on various areas of the Board’s work which were not included as part of other items on the agenda.

Decision

The Board noted the updates contained in the report.

	


</AI6>

<AI7>

	7  
	Minutes of the last meeting
 
	

	
	The Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 February 2017.

	


</AI7>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Appendix A -Attendance 

	Position/Role
	Councillor
	Authority

	
	
	

	Chairman
	 Cllr Izzi Seccombe
	Warwickshire County Council


	Vice-Chairman
	 Cllr Linda Thomas
	Bolton Council


	Deputy-chairman
	 Mayor Kate Allsop
	Mansfield District Council

	
	Cllr Richard Kemp CBE
	Liverpool City Council


	Members
	 Cllr David Coppinger
	Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough

	
	Cllr Graham Gibbens
	Kent County Council

	
	Cllr Keith Glazier
	East Sussex County Council

	
	Cllr Vic Pritchard
	Bath & North East Somerset Council

	
	Cllr Ernest White
	Leicestershire County Council

	
	Cllr Jonathan McShane
	Hackney London Borough Council

	
	Cllr Phil Bale
	Cardiff Council

	
	Cllr Rachel Eden
	Reading Borough Council

	
	Cllr Robin Moss
	Bath & North East Somerset Council

	
	Cllr Doreen Huddart
	Newcastle upon Tyne City Council


	Apologies
	 Cllr Liz Mallinson
	Cumbria County Council

	
	Cllr Lynn Travis
	Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council

	
	Cllr Carole Burdis
	North Tyneside Council

	
	Cllr Jackie Meldrum
	Lambeth London Borough Council


	In Attendance
	Duncan Selbie 
	Public Health England

	
	Chris Bull
	Public Health England

	
	Richard Humphries
	King’s Fund


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE
 
	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_TITLE 


	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY

	


</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	a) FIELD_TITLE

	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	b) FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

[image: image1.jpg]

[image: image2.jpg]